

NEOGAMES S.A.

Financial Statements and Report of the réviseur d'entreprises agréé

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

63-65, rue de Merl
L-2146 Luxembourg
Luxembourg RCS: B186309

NEOGAMES S.A.

Financial Statements and Report of the réviseur d'entreprises agréé

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENT

	<u>Page</u>
Management report	1-4
Report of the réviseur d'entreprises agréé	5-7
Statements of Financial Position	8-9
Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	10
Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficit)	11
Statements of Cash Flows	12
Notes to the Financial Statements	13-31

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>December 31, 2021</u>
	<u>Note</u>	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	514	9,688
Restricted deposits		331	163
Other receivables		797	1,369
Receivables from Aspire Group	9	-	1,352
Receivables from subsidiaries	6	27,905	42,320
Trade receivables	5	2,383	1,014
Total current assets		<u>31,930</u>	<u>55,906</u>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment, net		174	76
Intangible assets	7	-	-
Shares in affiliated undertakings	1,8	162,875	57,544
Total non-current assets		<u>163,049</u>	<u>57,620</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>194,979</u>	<u>113,526</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	<u>Note</u>	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables		1,973	4,793
Payables to subsidiaries	6	38,645	-
Payables to Aspire Group		2,348	-
		<u>42,966</u>	<u>4,793</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Capital notes and accrued interest due to Aspire Group	9	-	21,086
Loans and other payables from to Caesars, net	9	3,450	12,899
		<u>3,450</u>	<u>33,985</u>
EQUITY			
Share capital	11	59	45
Reserve with respect to transaction under common control		(8,467)	(8,467)
Reserve with respect to funding transactions with related parties		20,072	20,072
Share premium	11	173,908	70,812
Share based payments reserve	10	6,941	6,023
Accumulated losses		(43,950)	(13,737)
		<u>148,563</u>	<u>74,748</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		<u>194,979</u>	<u>113,526</u>

May 22, 2023

 Moti Malul, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
		<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
Revenues	12	25,446	18,394
Gain on a sale of intangible assets to a subsidiary	1	-	39,493
Development expenses		21,264	15,307
Selling and marketing expenses		647	1,076
General and administrative expenses	13	4,225	4,416
Business combination related expenses	1	17,984	3,841
Depreciation and amortization		136	71
		<u>(44,256)</u>	<u>(14,782)</u>
Profit (loss) from operations		(18,810)	33,176
Interest expenses with respect to funding from related parties		2,867	4,811
Finance expenses		8,444	1,343
Profit (loss) before income taxes expenses		<u>(30,121)</u>	<u>27,022</u>
Income taxes expenses		92	96
Net (loss) income		<u>(30,213)</u>	<u>26,926</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIT)

U.S. dollars (in thousands)	Share capital	Share premium	Accumulated losses	Legal Reserve	Share based payments reserve	Reserve with respect to funding transactions with related parties	Reserve with respect to transaction under common control	Total equity (deficit)
Balance as of January 1, 2021	44	68,608	(40,663)	-	3,907	20,072	(8,467)	43,501
Changes in the year:								
Equity settled Share based compensation					3,448			3,448
Exercise of employee options to ordinary shares	1	2,204			(1,332)			873
Total comprehensive income for the year			26,926					26,926
Balance as of December 31, 2021	45*	70,812	(13,737)	-	6,023	20,072	(8,467)	74,748
Changes in the year:								
Equity settled Share based compensation					2,994			2,994
Exercise of employee options to ordinary shares		2,466			(2,076)			390
Aspire acquisition	14	100,630						100,644
Total comprehensive income for the year			(30,213)					(30,213)
Balance as of December 31, 2022	59*	173,908	(43,950)	-	6,941	20,072	(8,467)	148,563

* As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, 33,482,447 and 25,565,095 shares, no par value, authorized issued and fully paid, respectively.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	2022	2021
	U.S. dollars (in thousands)	
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income (loss) for the year	(30,213)	26,926
Adjustments for:		
Amortization and depreciation	136	71
Income taxes expenses	92	96
Income taxes paid	(92)	(96)
Interest expenses with respect to funding from related parties	2,867	4,811
Other finance expenses (income), net	8,444	1,343
Gain on contribution (1)	-	(39,507)
Payments with respect to IP Option	373	478
Share based compensation	2,994	3,448
Prospective acquisition related expenses	-	3,431
Business acquisition related expenses	17,984	-
Business acquisition related expenses paid	(21,234)	-
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	(1,369)	1,754
Decrease (increase) in other receivables	572	(834)
Decrease (increase) in Aspire Group	4,805	(1,377)
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	(5,577)	(1,750)
Increase in receivables from subsidiaries	-	(25,811)
Increase (decrease) in payables to subsidiaries	53,060	(7,492)
	63,055	(61,435)
Net cash generated from (used for) operating activities	32,842	(34,509)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment, net	(234)	(34)
Net change in deposits	(178)	13
Net cash paid with respect to Aspire business combination on behalf of a subsidiary (as equity contribution)	(8,486)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(8,898)	(21)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Repayment of loan from William Hill	(11,000)	(1,500)
Repayments of capital notes to Aspire	(21,837)	-
Exercise of employee options	390	873
Interest paid	(671)	(836)
Prospective acquisition related expenses	-	(174)
Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities	(33,118)	(1,637)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(9,174)	(36,167)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	9,688	45,855
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	514	9,688
Significant non-cash activities -		

- (1) During 2021, the Company sold certain intangible assets to a subsidiary for a purchase price value of \$57 million in consideration for issuance of subsidiary's Redeemable Preferred Shares.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – GENERAL

Neogames S.A. (the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries, a joint operation and a joint venture - the “Group”) was incorporated in Luxembourg on April 10, 2014 for an unlimited period of time. The Company’s registered office is L-2146 Luxembourg, 63-65, Rue de Merl and the Company is registered in the Trade Register under number B 186.309 in Luxembourg. The accounting year of the Company begins on 1st of January and ends on December 31 of each year.

On November 10, 2020, the Company changed its corporate form from a private limited liability company to a public limited liability company, changed its name from Neogames S.à r.l. to NeoGames S.A., converted the share capital from EUR 18,100.3584 to USD 21,485.1254, increased the share capital by USD 17,459.85 and completed a 1: 8.234 (approximated) reverse split of its share capital.

On November 24, 2020, the Company completed an initial public offering of 5,528,650 ordinary shares, no par value, including 721,128 ordinary shares sold pursuant to the full exercise of the underwriters’ overallotment option. The offering consisted of 2,987,625 ordinary shares offered by the Company and 2,541,025 ordinary shares offered by certain selling shareholders. The ordinary shares were sold at an offering price of \$17.00 per ordinary share for an aggregate offering value of \$94.0 million.

The Company has a branch in Malta, Neogames S.A. (Malta branch) which was registered in Malta on March 30, 2015, in order to undertake management and administrative services in Malta for its head office.

The corporate purpose of the Company is to develop activities in relation with iLottery and iGaming solutions and services as well as any related areas. This includes the (i) the acquisition, holding and disposal, in any form, by any means, whether directly or indirectly, of participations, rights and interests in, and obligations of, Luxembourg and foreign companies, (ii) the acquisition by purchase, subscription, or in any other manner, as well as the transfer by sale, exchange or in any other manner of stock, partnership interests, bonds, debentures, notes and other securities or financial instruments of any kind (including notes or parts or units issued by Luxembourg or foreign mutual funds or similar undertakings) and receivables, claims or loans or other credit facilities and agreements or contracts relating thereto, and (iii) the ownership, administration, development and management of a portfolio of assets (including, among other things, the assets referred to in (i) and (ii) above).

The Group is a leading global technology provider engaged in the development and operation of online lotteries and games, allowing lottery operators to distribute lottery products via online sales channels while using the Group’s technology.

The Company serves content and platform contracts across Europe and the United States of America through its wholly owned operating subsidiaries: NeoGames Systems Ltd. (“NGS”), incorporated in 2014, and NeoGames Ukraine, incorporated in 2018. In 2014, the Company incorporated NeoGames US LLP (“NeoGames US”) serving as the active arm for the North American market and in 2018 incorporated NeoGames S.R.O, in the Czech Republic to operate the Company’s Czech project.

The Company’s principal shareholders, as of December 31, 2021 were Caesars Entertainment Organization Limited (“Caesars”, which acquired our previous shareholder, William Hill Organization Limited (“William Hill” or “WH”) in April 2021), Barak Matalon, Pinhas Zehavi, Elyahu Azur and Aharon Aran, that collectively own a majority of Aspire Global Plc (“Aspire”), a publicly traded company which conducts iGaming operations through its subsidiaries (together with Aspire, the “Aspire Group”).

On September 16, 2021, Caesars completed an underwritten public offering of ordinary shares including full exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional ordinary shares leading to the sale of an aggregate of 3,975,947 Ordinary Shares through an underwritten filing and on March 14, 2022, Caesars consummated a block sale of its remaining shares and consequently is no longer beneficially owner of any securities of the Company.

The Group, together with a publicly traded Canadian Company, Pollard Banknote Limited (“Pollard”), developed, established and operate a licensed iLottery platform on behalf of the State of Michigan in the United States (the “Michigan Joint Operation”), whereby the relating contract was extended in December 2020 through July 2026.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – GENERAL (Cont.)

On July 31, 2014, Pollard and NeoGames US jointly established an equal ownership share, NeoPollard Interactive LLC (“NPI” or the “Joint Venture”) in order to participate in iLottery tenders in the North American market. NPI has operated the Virginia State Lottery online e-Subscription program, since 2015 through October 2026, the iLottery platform on behalf of New Hampshire Lottery since September 2018 (initial terms of seven years), the North Carolina Education Lottery iLottery platform since October 2019 (initial terms of five years with an option to extend for additional five years) and the Alberta Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Commission (“AGLC”) iLottery platform since September 2020 (initial term of seven years, with an option to extend for five years).

On February 22, 2021, the Company announced the go-live of its eInstants games with the Austrian Lotteries, launching the Company’s first set of games on the win2day online gaming site. In connection with the agreement, the Company will grant the Austrian Lotteries (Österreichische Lotterien) full access to its Studio extensive portfolio of premium, award winning eInstant games.

Effective January 1, 2021, the Company contributed to its wholly owned subsidiary, NeoGames Systems in consideration for issuance of 57 redeemable preferred shares, certain intellectual property rights relating to the online lottery business valued at \$57 million by a third-party reputable appraiser, and ceased to consume development services from the subsidiary. Each share can be redeemed in cash at the discretion of the subsidiary for its par value (i.e., \$1 million through December 31, 2040). Consequently, the Company recorded a gain for a sale of intangible assets in the 2021' statement of comprehensive income and utilized a carry forward losses of \$57 million.

On June 14, 2022, the Group and its participation Neogames Connect S.à r.l. completed a business combination with Aspire Global plc (“Aspire”) (“Aspire Business Combination”) by acquiring 100% of its outstanding shares by year-end, for a total consideration of \$367.8 million comprised of \$267.2 million cash and newly issued Company’s shares valued at \$100.6 million. Aspire was incorporated in Gibraltar on December 17, 2003. On May 9, 2017, Aspire re-domiciled to Malta. Since July 11, 2017, until the acquisition by Neogames, Aspire’s shares were traded on Nasdaq First North Premier Growth Market in Stockholm, Sweden, under the ticker “ASPIRE.”

In preparing these financial statements, the Board of Directors has assessed the ability of the Company to continue to operate. Following this assessment the Board of Directors believes it appropriate to prepare these financial statements on a going concern basis.

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of the financial statements, on a consistent basis, unless otherwise stated, are:

A. Accounting principles

The financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2022 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by EU.

The principal accounting policies adopted for dealing with items which are considered material or critical in determining the results for the year and in stating the financial position, are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

Changes in accounting policies

Recently Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements adopted by the European Union

In May 2020, the IASB issued *Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 (Amendments to IFRS 9)*. The amendments specify which fees an entity must include in its assessment to conclude if the refinancing of a finance liability is an extinguishment or a modification, clarifying that an entity must include only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf. The Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2022. Adoption of this new standard did not have any impact on the Company's results of operations and financial position.

In May 2020, the IASB issued *Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37)*. The amendments specify that the 'cost of fulfilling' a contract comprises the 'costs that relate directly to the contract'. Costs that relate directly to a contract can either be incremental costs of fulfilling that contract or an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts. The Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2022. Adoption of this new standard did not have any impact on the Company's results of operations and financial position.

In May 2020, the IASB issued *Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3)*. The amendments refer to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework, and add a requirement that, for transactions and other events within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21, an acquirer applies IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 (instead of the Conceptual Framework) to identify the liabilities it has assumed in a business combination; also add an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognize assets acquired in a business combination. The Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2022. Adoption of this new standard did not have any impact on the Company's results of operations and financial position.

Future Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2021, the IASB issued *Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)*. This standard provides clarifications to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. This standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted and the adoption of this guidance is not expected to have an impact on the Company's results of operations and financial position.

In February 2021, the IASB issued *Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)*. This standard provides clarifications to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements. This standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted and the adoption of this guidance is not expected to have an impact on the Company's results of operations and financial position.

In May 2021, the IASB issued *Deferred Taxes Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12)*. This standard provides clarifications on how companies account for deferred tax on transactions such as leases and decommissioning obligations. This standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this guidance may have on its results of operations and financial position.

In October 2022, the IASB issued *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)*. The amendments clarify the classification of liabilities arising from a loan arrangement as non-current and that liability is subject to the covenants which an entity is required to comply with within twelve months of the reporting date, the entity shall disclose information in the notes that enables users of financial statements to understand the risk that the liability could become repayable within twelve months of the reporting period. This standard will be effective for the Company for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with early application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this guidance may have on its results of operations and financial position.

B. Separate financial statements

The separate financial statements of the Company are presented in addition to consolidated financial statements which are publicly available on Company's website - <https://ir.neogames.com/sec-filings>.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

C. Foreign currency

The Company maintains its books and records in US dollar (“USD”). The financial statements of the Company are prepared in US dollars (the functional currency), which is the currency that best reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances relevant to the Company’s transactions. Balances in foreign currencies are translated into US dollars in accordance with the principles set forth by International Accounting standard IAS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. Accordingly, transactions and balances in currencies other than the functional currency have been translated into US dollars as follows:

Monetary assets and liabilities — at the rate of exchange applicable at the end of the reporting year; Income and expense items — at exchange rates applicable as of the date of recognition of those items; Non-monetary items — at the rate of exchange at the time of the transaction.

All foreign exchange gains or losses resulting from the above translation were credited or debited to the statements of comprehensive income in accordance with IAS 21.

The exchange rate of significant currencies outside the euro zone used in the preparation of the Financial Statements is as follows:

<u>Currency</u>	<u>ISO Code</u>	<u>Year-end exchange rate EUR 1 quoted into currencies specified below</u>	<u>Average rate EUR 1 quoted into currencies specified below</u>
U.S.-Dollar	USD	<u>1,0665</u>	<u>1,0531</u>

D. Transaction under common control

Acquisition of intangible assets under common control is accounted for based on their book value as was accounted for by the seller, and the difference between the fair value of the consideration and the book value of the intangible assets was recorded as a capital reserve with respect to transaction under common control in the statement of changes in equity (deficit).

E. Property and equipment

Property and equipment comprise of data center (servers) and software and are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Carrying amounts are reviewed at the end of each reporting year. Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets to their residual amounts on a straight line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned. The principal annual rates used for this purpose, are:

	<u>%</u>
Computers and computers equipment	25-33
Office furniture and equipment	7
Leasehold improvements	Over the shorter of the term of the lease or useful lives

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

E. Property and equipment (Cont.)

Subsequent expenditures are included in the assets carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are recognized in profit and loss.

The depreciation method and the estimated useful life of an asset are reviewed at least each year-end and the changes are accounted for as a change in accounting estimate on a prospective basis.

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss.

F. Shares in affiliated undertakings

Investments in subsidiaries in the financial statements of the Company are stated at cost, less any impairment in recoverable value. Provision is only made where, in the opinion of the Directors, there has been a permanent diminution in value and is recognized in the statements of comprehensive income.

For Company's significant subsidiaries list see Note 8.

G. Trade receivables and other receivables

Trade receivables are initially recognized at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortized cost and principally comprise amounts due from related parties and iLottery companies. The Company has applied the standard simplified approach and has calculated the Expected credit losses based on lifetime of expected credit losses, with de-minimis results. Bad debts (if any) are written off when there is objective evidence that the full amount may not be collected.

H. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term bank deposits with an original maturity of three months or less. Restricted deposit includes mainly funds being held in the bank securing guarantee issued in favor of a certain customer.

I. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized in the Company's statements of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost based on the effective interest rate, as applicable.

Company's financial assets are including trade receivables (see Note 2G), other receivables, receivables from subsidiaries and Aspire Group.

Company's financial liabilities are including trade and other payables, Aspire Group, Capital notes, loans and accrued interest due to Aspire Group (see Note 9B) and Loans and other from William Hill, net (see Note 9A).

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A three-tier fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

These tiers include:

- Level 1, defined as observable inputs such as quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets;
- Level 2, defined as inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable such as quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and
- Level 3, defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions, such as valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

J. Provisions

Provisions, which are liabilities of uncertain timing or amounts, are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, if it is probable that an outflow of funds will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. Provisions are included in the line item "Trade and other payables".

K. Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring services to a customer: the transaction price. The Company includes in the transaction price an amount of variable consideration as a result of revenue adjustments only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Estimations for these adjustments are based on the Company's experience with similar contracts and forecast sales to the customer.

The Company recognizes revenue when the parties have approved the contract (in writing, orally or in accordance with other customary business practices) and are committed to perform their respective obligations, the Company can identify each party's rights and the fixed payment terms for the goods to be transferred, the contract has commercial substance (i.e. the risk, timing or amount of the Company's future cash flows is expected to change as a result of the contract), it is probable that the Company will collect the consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for the goods that will be transferred to the customer and when specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's contracts with customers.

The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement. In evaluating whether collectability of an amount of consideration is probable, the Company considers only the customer's ability and intention to pay that amount of consideration when it is due.

Estimates of revenues, costs or extent of progress toward completion are revised if circumstances change. Any resulting increases or decreases in estimates are reflected in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which the circumstances that give rise to the revision become known to the Company.

- Identification of performance obligations. The Company assesses whether contracts that involve the provision of a range of goods and/or services contain one or more performance obligations (that is, distinct promises to provide a service) and allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation identified on the basis of its stand-alone selling price. A good or service that is promised to a customer is distinct if the customer can benefit from the good or service, either on its own or together with other resources that are readily available to the customer (that is the good or service is capable of being distinct) and the Company's promise to transfer the good or service to the customer is separately identifiable from other promises in the contract (that is, the good or service is distinct within the context of the contract).
- Sale of products. Sales of products are recognized at the point in time when the Company satisfies its performance obligation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

The Company generates its revenues through three streams:

- Royalties from provision of proprietary games content (which are recognized in the accounting periods in which the gaming transactions occur).
- Fees from access to intellectual property rights (which are recognized over the useful periods of the intellectual property rights).
- Fees from development services (which are recognized in the accounting periods in which services are provided).

L. Development expenses

Costs for development activities, whereby research findings are applied to a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes, are capitalized if criteria of IAS 38.57 are met: (1) development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is (2) technically and (3) commercially feasible, (4) future economic benefits are probable and (5) the Company intends, and (6) has sufficient resources, to complete development and to use or sell the asset. The costs capitalized include the cost of materials, direct labor and other directly attributable expenditure that serves to prepare the asset for use. Such capitalized costs are included in line item other intangible assets as internally generated intangible assets.

Other development costs are expensed as incurred. Capitalized development costs are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses with an amortization period of 3 years (after completion).

M. Selling and marketing expenses

Selling and marketing expenses include the cost of materials, direct labor and other directly attributable expenditure, as well as costs for advertising and depreciation and amortization allocated to sales and marketing cost center.

N. General administrative

General and administrative expenses primarily represent the costs required to support administrative and include direct labor and other directly attributable expenditure, as well as depreciation allocated to the administration cost center.

O. Reserve with respect to funding transactions with related parties

Transactions with related parties are accounted for based on fair value. Any difference between the nominal value and the fair value that arises in transactions with related parties are recorded directly into equity to a "Reserve with respect to funding transactions with related parties".

P. Share-based payment

Where equity settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive income (loss) over the vesting period. Non-market vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether the market vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive income (loss) over the remaining vesting period. Where the terms and conditions of options are modified after they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options measured and recorded in the statement of comprehensive income (loss) immediately after the modification.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

The Company recognizes stock based compensation for the estimated fair value of restricted share units (“RSUs”). The Company measures compensation expense for the RSUs based on the market value of the underlying stock at the date of grant prior to vesting.

Q. Finance income and expenses

Finance income comprises of net currencies with exchange rates differences, while finance expenses are comprised of interest on related parties funding, net currencies exchange rates differences, interest on leases liabilities and banks charges.

R. Income taxes

The Company applies IAS 12, Income taxes. Current taxes are calculated based on the profit (loss) of the fiscal year and in accordance with local tax rules of the tax jurisdiction respectively. Expected and executed additional tax payments respectively tax refunds for prior years are also taken into account. Under the liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income or loss, unless related to items directly recognized in equity, in the period the new laws are enacted or substantively enacted. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilized.

S. Fair value measurement hierarchy

The Company measures certain financial instruments, including derivatives, at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Fair value is the price that would be received or paid in an orderly transaction between market participants at a particular date, either in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for that asset or liability accessible to the Company.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

NOTE 3 - CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) under IFRS as adopted by EU, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the amounts of revenues and expenses recognised during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates.

The Company evaluates its estimates on an on-going basis using historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are considered reasonable under the circumstances.

The following paragraphs detail the estimates and judgements the Company believes to have potentially the most significant impact on the annual results under IFRS as adopted by EU.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company evaluates the need to record an impairment of the carrying amount of fixed assets and intangible assets whenever events or changes in the circumstances indicate that the carrying amount is not recoverable. If the carrying amount of the above assets exceeds their recoverable amount, the assets are reduced to their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the net sale price and value in use. In measuring value in use, the expected cash flows are discounted using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the specific risks of the asset. The recoverable amount of an asset that does not generate independent cash flows is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income (loss).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 - CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (Cont.)

Funding transactions with related parties:

The fair values of the funding transactions with related parties, the reserve relating to the funding transactions with related parties and the related interest expenses are recorded based on discounted cash flow of the anticipated repayments, calculated using a market interest rate determined by a reputable appraiser. For further details, see Note 9.

Expected credit losses for trade and loan receivables:

At each statement of financial position date, the Company evaluates the collectability of trade receivables and other receivables using the simplified approach allowed under IFRS 9. For trade receivables, a pre-determined matrix for uninsured overdue balances is made which increases to 100% when a balance is more than 3 months overdue or the customer is the subject of insolvency proceedings. For loans an assessment of credit risk is made as per requirements of IFRS 9 and the appropriate loss provision made. The actual level of receivables collected may differ from the estimated levels of recovery, which could impact operational results positively or negatively.

Share based payments/compensation:

The compensation expenses of stock options are vested over service periods, but exercisable only upon consummation of certain events as provided in the letter of grants. Stock based compensation expenses were recorded based on the fair values of the options, using the Black-Scholes model assumptions as well as the likelihood of the fulfillment of such events at the respective grant dates. For further details see Note 10.

Depreciation of property and equipment:

The estimated useful economic lives of property, plant and equipment (PPE) are based on management's judgements and experience. When management identifies that actual useful lives differ materially from the estimates used to calculate depreciation that charge is adjusted prospectively.

NOTE 4 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows comprises:

	<u>31.12.2022</u>	<u>31.12.2021</u>
	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
Cash at bank available on demand	507	9,680
Cash on hand	7	8
Total	<u>514</u>	<u>9,688</u>

Non-cash transactions from financing activities are shown in the statement of changes in equity.

NOTE 5 – TRADE RECEIVABLES

	<u>31.12.2022</u>	<u>31.12.2021</u>
	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
Trade receivables from third parties (due < 1 year)	2,383	1,014
Total	<u>2,383</u>	<u>1,014</u>

Valuation allowances as of fiscal year end amounting to 0 kUSD (2021: 0 kUSD).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – RECEIVABLES FROM SUBSIDIARIES

	<u>31.12.2022</u>	<u>31.12.2021</u>
	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
Receivables from subsidiaries (due < 1 year)	27,905	42,320
Total	27,905	42,320
Payables from subsidiaries (due < 1 year)	38,645	-
Total	38,645	-

Valuation allowances as of fiscal year end amounting to 0 kUSD (2021: 0 kUSD).

NOTE 7 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	<u>As of December 31,</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
Cost:		
Balance at beginning of the period	-	58,198
Additions	-	-
Sale of certain assets to a subsidiary (Note 1)	-	58,198
As of December 31,	-	-
Accumulated amortization:		
Balance at beginning of the period	-	40,363
Amortization	-	-
Sale of certain assets to a subsidiary (Note 1)	-	40,363
As of December 31,	-	-
Net Book Value:		
As of December 31,	-	-

NOTE 8 – SHARES IN AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS

The interest held in subsidiaries as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Amounts in U.S. dollars (in thousands)

Entity Name	Country of incorporation	31/12/2022 Net Book Value	31/12/2022 Net Equity	31/12/2022 Profit / (Loss)	31/12/2022 Interest held (%)
NeoGames Systems Ltd (see Note 1)	Israel	57,332	36,778	15,165	100
NeoGames Ukraine	Ukraine	202	1,235	645	100
NeoGames Connect S.a.r.l	Luxembourg	105,341	(3,084)	(3,084)	100
NeoGames US LLP	USA	-	10,000	3,866	99
NeoGames S.R.O	Czech Republic	-	406	96	100

Figures above are under IFRS (not audited).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8 – SHARES IN AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS (Cont.)

The interest held in subsidiaries as at 31 December 2021 is as follows:

Amounts in U.S. dollars (in thousands)

Entity Name	Country of incorporation	31/12/2021 Net Book Value	31/12/2021 Net Equity	31/12/2021 Profit / (Loss)	31/12/2021 Interest held (%)
NeoGames Systems Ltd	Israel	57,342	19,893	14,431	100
NeoGames Ukraine	Ukraine	202	787	321	100
NeoGames US LLP	USA	-	6,131	3,592	99
NeoGames S.R.O	Czech Republic	=	310	311	100

Figures above are under IFRS (not audited).

NOTE 9 - RELATED PARTIES

A. CAESARS (which acquired WILLIAM HILL):

On June 18, 2018, the Company entered into a license agreement with WHG (International) Ltd. (“WHG”), an affiliate of Caesars. Pursuant to the license agreement, the Company has granted WHG a sub-license to use the NeoSphere Platform (the “Licensed IP”) for a period of four years which was extended for a period of additional three years through 2026, to operate in the US iGaming market and additional jurisdictions agreed to by the parties. It was also agreed that Caesars will compensate the Company for the right to use the Licensed IP as well as costs associated with adjustments (“Developed IP”) required to be made to the Licensed IP so that the Licensed IP would be deemed compliant with specific market requirements and other market practices. Upon a change in control of the Company, WHG has the option (the “IP Option”) to convert the license into a perpetual license for a payment of £15.0 million. The Company has also agreed to provide WHG with the IP Option following the completion of a four-year period from the date of the term sheet. The fair value of the IP Option liability was valued with the assistance of a third-party appraiser to be approximately \$3.45 million.

The Company’s total revenues from this license agreement in the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 amounted to approximately \$14.3 million and \$7.9 million, respectively. The outstanding amounts due under this license agreement as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 amounted to approximately \$2.8 million and \$0.8 million, respectively, and are included in trade receivables.

During 2018, the Company borrowed \$4.0 million with a stated annual interest rate of 5.0% (the “First Loan”) and \$2.0 million with a stated annual interest rate of 1.0% from the credit facility being made available by Caesars pursuant to the Investment and Framework Shareholders’ Agreement dated August 6, 2015. During 2019, the Company borrowed a total of \$6.5 million with a stated annual interest rate of 1.0% from this credit facility. All three loans were due in August 2020; however, all the loans were extended in 2020 as described below.

In February 2020, the parties agreed to extend the original repayment schedule such that, all principal loan amounts are due for a full repayment (interest plus principal) on June 15, 2023 and the First Loan is due for repayment on June 30, 2021. The implied benefit of \$2.5 million (reflecting the extension of the original repayment schedule) was accounted for as a modification of debt in accordance with IFRS 9, with a related party and therefore recorded in “Reserve with respect to funding transactions with related parties” in the statement of changes in equity (deficit) and was amortized as additional interest expense over the remaining period of the loans.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**NOTE 9 - RELATED PARTIES (Cont.)**

On September 18, 2020, the Company borrowed \$2.5 million from the credit facility to partially early repay the principal of the First Loan. The loan bears an annual interest rate of 1.0%, which is below market interest rate, and is due in full on June 15, 2023. Therefore, the \$0.6 million difference in discounted cash flows to be paid for the outstanding amount based on the market annual interest rate of 12% amounted to \$1.9 million, and its face value was recorded directly into the statement of changes in equity (deficit) under “Reserve with respect to funding transactions with related parties” as “Benefit to the Company by an equity holder with respect to funding transactions” and will be amortized as additional interest expense over the period of the loan.

The difference in the interest rates between the calculated annual market interest rate of 12% and interest due on these loans was recorded as loan discounts to be amortized over the funding repayment period as additional finance expenses. Accordingly, the Company recorded interest expenses on the loans based on the fair value market interest rate of \$1.5 million, \$1.2 million and \$1.4 million in 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

During 2021, the Company paid \$1.5 million. During 2022, the Company pre-paid the outstanding loan amount for a total of \$11.3 million.

Loans and other due to William Hill, net:

	As of December 31,	
	2022	2021
	U.S. dollars (in thousands)	
Loan principals	-	11,000
Discounts	-	(1,445)
Accrued interest	-	267
Liability with respect to IP Option	3,450	3,450
Receivables on IP Option	-	(373)
	<u>3,450</u>	<u>12,899</u>

B. ASPIRE GROUP - BUSINESS COMBINATION:

On August 6, 2015, the Company entered into a services agreement with Aspire pursuant to which the Company has provided Aspire with certain dedicated development, maintenance and support services necessary for the operation of Aspire's business (the “Transition Service Agreement”).

On July 8, 2015, the Company entered into a cost allocation agreement with Aspire (mainly with respect to the office lease in the reported periods) pursuant to which each party has agreed to bear certain costs that are then recovered on a pass through basis from the other party, including a sublease to the Company's Israeli offices, provided to the Company by Aspire until 2022 (the “Cost Allocation Agreement”).

In March 2022, the Company paid the outstanding capital notes and accrued interest due to Aspire totaling to \$22.4 million.

As described above, in the reported periods, the Company provided and received certain services from the Aspire Group, such as research and development services and administrative services as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
	U.S. dollars (in thousands)	
Revenues	<u>1,755</u>	<u>1,617</u>
Expenses – Labor:	<u>12</u>	<u>64</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 9 - RELATED PARTIES (Cont.)

Capital notes and accrued interest from the Aspire Group:

On May 18, 2017, the parties agreed to extend the original repayment schedule of the capital notes and the accrued interest, such that the outstanding amounts would have been repaid in March 2022.

In March 2022, the Company paid the outstanding capital notes and the accrued interest from Aspire Group.

<u>As of December 31,</u>	<u>Principal amount</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Contractual interest rate</u>	<u>Effective interest rate</u>
	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>		<u>%</u>	
2022	-	-	-	-
2021	21,838	21,086	1	20

The interest expenses for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 amounted to \$1.4 million and \$3.6 million, respectively.

On June 14, 2022, the Group completed a business combination of Aspire by the Company's subsidiary Neogames Connect S.à r.l. whereby the Company contributed to the subsidiary net cash of approximately \$8.5 million that was used by the subsidiary to complete its funding as part of the overall consideration of \$267.2 million in cash. Further, the Company 7,604,015 Company's new shares valued at \$13.2 closing price per share on Nasdaq on that day for a total of \$100.6 million in consideration for 50% of Aspire shares which then contributed to the subsidiary. As a result of that, the Company incurred approximately \$3.8 million finance expenses regarding exchange differences. See note 1.

NOTE 10 - SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

Options:

Options have been granted under the Company's 2015 Plan, which was adopted on January 29, 2015 and amended thereafter (the "2015 Plan").

Our board of directors determined the terms and conditions of the options granted including the vesting terms and the exercise price. The terms and conditions are set forth in the applicable options agreement. The terms and conditions of individual options may vary.

In 2020, the Company ceased granting options under the 2015 Plan. Any options granted under the 2015 Plan that expire have been and will be added to the pool of the 2020 Plan. The 2015 Plan continues to apply to all previously granted options.

Restricted Shares Units (RSUs):

RSUs have been granted under the Company's 2020 Incentive Award Plan and vested in four equal annual installments.

On October 22, 2021, the Company granted 140,336 RSUs to certain employees to be vested partially from January 2023 and partially from August 2023. The fair value of the awards was determined based on the Company's grant date share price and amounted to \$5.3 million.

On March 7, 2022, the Company granted 190,535 RSUs to certain employees to be vested partly from March 2023. The fair value of the awards was determined based on the Company's grant date share price and amounted to \$3.0 million.

On November 4, 2022, the Company granted 3,600 RSUs to certain employees to be vested from January 2023. The fair value of the awards was determined based on the Company's grant date share price and amounted to \$0.1 million.

As of December 31, 2022, the outstanding RSUs are 289,097 of which 35,276 vested and exercisable.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had unrecognized share-based compensation expenses related to options and RSUs of \$3.4 million, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of approximately 3.6 years.

NOTE 10 - SHARE BASED PAYMENTS (Cont.)

The following table summarizes option activities for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020:

	2022		2021		2020	
	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number
Outstanding at January 1,	3.03	1,133,886	2.02	1,708,020	1.48	1,632,220
Granted during the year	-	-	57.56	15,000	9.92	111,129
Exercised during the year	1.41	(278,061)	1.5	(581,240)	1.40	(12,473)
Forfeited during the year	1.40	(6,436)	1.88	(7,894)	1.73	(22,856)
Outstanding at December 31,	<u>3.57</u>	<u>849,389</u>	<u>3.03</u>	<u>1,133,886</u>	<u>2.02</u>	<u>1,708,020</u>
Vested and exercisable at December 31,	<u>3.90</u>	<u>698,753</u>	<u>2.00</u>	<u>798,262</u>	<u>1.52</u>	<u>1,203,456</u>

NOTE 11 – EQUITY

The following describes the nature and purpose of each reserve within equity:

Reserve	Description and purpose
Share premium	Amount subscribed for share capital in excess of nominal value.
Share based payments reserve	Fair value of the vested employees' options to purchase Company shares.
Reserve with respect to transaction under common control	The reserve represents the difference between the fair value of the consideration and the book value of the intangible assets as was accounted for by the seller, with respect to acquisition under common control.
Reserve with respect to funding transactions from related parties	See Note 9
Legal reserve	The Company is required to allocate a minimum of 5% of its annual net income to a legal reserve, until this reserve equals 10% of the subscribed share capital. This reserve may not be distributed.

Share capital

As at December 31, 2022 NeoGames S.A.'s fully paid in share capital totaled USD 59,324.08 represented by 33,482,447 shares, without nominal value.

As at December 31, 2021 NeoGames S.A.'s fully paid in share capital totaled USD 45,263.75 represented by 25,565,095 shares, without nominal value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12 – REVENUES

	2022	2021
	U.S. dollars (in thousands)	
Games royalties	1,317	1,943
Development and other services from Aspire (See also Note 9B)	1,755	1,617
Development and other services from inter group to NPI and Michigan Joint Operation	-	266
Total Development and other services	1,755	1,883
Use of IP rights (see also Note 9A)	14,293	7,897
Software services provided to subsidiaries	8,081	6,671
Total Revenues	25,446	18,394

NOTE 13 - GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	2022	2021
	U.S. dollars (in thousands)	
Labor and related	437	730
Labor and related from a Related Company	12	64
Professional fees	54	1,791
Travelling	77	61
Insurance	1,109	883
Other	2,536	887
	4,225	4,416

NOTE 14 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks, which result from its financing, operating and investing activities. The objective of financial risk management is to minimize exposures in these financial risks and to mitigate a negative impact on the Company's financial performance and position. The Company's financial instruments are its cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, capital notes and loans from related parties, lease liabilities and trade and other payables. The Company actively measures, monitors and manages its financial risk exposures by various functions pursuant to the segregation of duties and principals. The risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are mainly credit risks and currency risk. The risk management policies employed by the Company to manage these risks are discussed below.

A. Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the end of the reporting year.

The Company closely monitors the activities of its counterparties enabling it to ensure the prompt collection of customer balances. Furthermore, the Company engages only with reputable customers.

Credit risk also arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with acceptable ratings are authorized.

The Company does not enter into derivatives to manage credit risk of this type.

Quantitative disclosures of the credit risk exposure in relation to financial assets are set out below. These also include certain other liquid non-financial assets with potential credit risk. Further disclosures regarding trade and other receivables, which are neither past due nor impaired, are provided below.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

B. Market risk

(i) *Currency risk*

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign exchange risk also arises when Company operations are entered into in currencies denominated in a currency other than the functional currency.

Currency exposures are monitored by the Company monthly.

Sensitivity analysis to the currency risk: The Company has not presented a sensitivity analysis for the impact on its statement of comprehensive income (loss) of potential movements in currencies rates, as the change in the fair value of its financial instruments would be negligible.

(ii) *Interest rate risk*

As a result of the relevant portion of floating rate borrowings the Company is exposed to interest rate risk, in particular the risk of Euro interest rates. Whilst the Company takes steps to minimize its exposure to cash flow interest rate risk, changes in interest rates will have an impact on profit. Management continually monitors interest rate movements to assess the impact that this will have upon interest costs. The annualized effect of a 1% increase in the interest rate at the statement of financial position date on variable rate debt carried at that date would, all other variables being held constant, have resulted in a decrease of the Company's pre-tax profit for the year of Euro 782,000. A 1% decrease in the interest rate would, on the same basis, have increased pre-tax profits by the same amount.

C. Liquidity risk

Company's liquidity risk management aims to ensure that the Company is able to timely obtain the financing required to properly carry on its business activities, implement its strategy, and meet its payment obligations when due, while avoiding the need of having to obtain funding under unfavorable terms.

The Company monitors its liquidity in order to ensure that sufficient liquid resources are available to allow it to meet its obligations.

For this purpose, liquidity management at the Company comprises:

- consistent financial planning and cash flow forecasting at company levels with different time horizons (monthly, annual and three year business plans);
- diversification of financing sources;
- diversification of the maturities of the debt issued in order to avoid excessive concentration of debt repayments in short periods of time;
- arrangement of committed credit facilities with relationship banks, ensuring the right balance between satisfactory liquidity and adequate commitment fees.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

The following table details the contractual maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities (representing undiscounted contractual cash-flows):

	As of December 31, 2022				Total
	In 3 months	Between 3 months and 1 year	More than 1 year	More than 5 years	
	U.S. dollars (in thousands)				
Trade and other payables	1,973	-	-	-	1,973
Total	1,973	-	-	-	1,973

	As of December 31, 2021				Total
	In 3 months	Between 3 months and 1 year	More than 1 year	More than 5 years	
	U.S. dollars (in thousands)				
Capital notes and accrued interest due to Aspire Group	-	22,420	-	-	22,420
Loans due to William Hill	-	-	12,757	-	12,757
Trade and other payables	4,793	-	-	-	4,793
Total	4,793	22,420	12,757	-	39,970

Capital notes and other loans include interest calculated at the rate applicable at 31 December.

Capital disclosures

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The capital structure of the Company consists of debt and equity used to finance the assets of the Company.

NOTE 15 - EMPLOYEES

The Company does not employ any employees (2021: nil).

Directors' and key management personnel remuneration

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, including the directors of the Company. They are not employed by the Company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 16 - FINANCE INCOME (EXPENSES)

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
Finance income		
Currency exchange rate differences	-	-
	-	-
Finance expenses		
Currency exchange rate differences	8,377	1,332
Bank charges	67	11
	<u>8,444</u>	<u>1,343</u>

NOTE 17 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company has no contingent liabilities.

NOTE 18 - DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been distributed by the Company for the years 2021 and 2022. The 2020 and 2021 profits of the Company have been allocated to the reserves or to the profit brought forward.

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share are calculated by dividing the earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for ordinary shares issued during the year, if applicable.

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings (loss) per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of options takes place as expected; and the addition of the shares to be derived from realization must have a dilutive effect.

	<u>For the year ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	<u>U.S. dollars (in thousands)</u>	
Basic and diluted earnings per share		
Net income (loss) attributable to equity holders of the company	(30,213)	26,926
Weighted average number of issued ordinary shares	<u>29,716,281</u>	<u>25,302,350</u>
Dilutive effect of share options	-	1,337,770
Weighted average number of diluted ordinary shares	<u>29,716,281</u>	<u>26,640,120</u>
Income (loss) per share, basic (USD)	<u>(0.10)</u>	<u>0.11</u>
Income (loss) per share, diluted (USD)	<u>(0.10)</u>	<u>0.10</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 19 – FEES PAID TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Our independent directors receive both cash and equity compensation for service on our board of directors. Our compensation program for independent directors is designed to meet the following objectives:

- to provide fair compensation to directors commensurate with the time commitments, responsibilities and strict gaming licensing requirements that must be maintained for service on our Board;
- to attract and retain experienced, highly-qualified individuals to serve on our Board; and
- to provide a compensation program that aligns the interest of directors with shareholders by providing a significant portion of annual compensation in the form of equity.

The amount of compensation paid to our independent directors for the 2022 financial year was as follows: Mr. John E. Taylor Jr. received cash compensation of approximately \$126,000 and the board of directors has approved equity compensation in the form of a grant of 14,168 restricted share units, subject to approval by shareholders at the next shareholders meeting, with a cliff vesting of all such restricted share units on June 30, 2024; Mr. Laurent Teitgen received cash compensation of approximately \$25,000 and the board of directors has approved equity compensation in the form of a grant of 3,542 restricted share units, subject to approval by shareholders at the next shareholders meeting, with a cliff vesting of all such RSUs on June 30, 2024 and; Ms. Lisbeth McNabb, who resigned from our board of directors effective on April 21, 2023, received cash compensation of \$67,000.

NOTE 20 – OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

In the scope of the Aspire acquisition, the group Neogames entered into a debt financing facility (hereafter “the Senior Facilities Agreement”) amounting to Euro 200.8 million to fund partially the cash consideration of Aspire business combination.

In connection with the debt financing documented by the Senior Facilities Agreement, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries have granted, certain guarantees in favor of the Lenders. Additionally, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries have granted, security in favor of the Lenders over shares (and other ownership interests) owned in certain subsidiaries, certain bank accounts, certain material intercompany receivables, certain material intellectual property and, substantially all their assets (subject to customary exceptions).

Further, the loans are subject to a financial performance covenant of net debt to EBIDTA ratio at each reporting period, which was met as of December 31, 2022.

NOTE 21 – CONSOLIDATION

The Company is preparing consolidated financial statements starting from the year 2022 for Luxembourg purposes. The consolidated financial statements may be obtained at the statutory seat of the Company.

NOTE 22 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On May 15, 2023 the Company entered into a Business Combination Agreement (the “Business Combination Agreement”) with Aristocrat Leisure Limited, a company organized under the laws of Australia, and Anaxi Investments Limited, a Cayman Islands company and wholly owned indirect subsidiary of Aristocrat Leisure Limited. Pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement each issued and outstanding ordinary share of the Company prior to the effective time of the merger (other than certain exceptions) shall be converted to the right to receive \$29.50. The parties’ obligation to consummate the transactions set forth in the Business Combination Agreement are subject to the satisfaction or waiver of certain conditions including shareholders and regulatory approvals.